BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR.

VEOLIA ES ZION )
LANDFILL, INC., )
)
Petitioner, )
)
\2 ) PCB
) (Pollution “ontrol Facility Siting Appeal)
CITY COUNCIL OF THE )
CITY OF ZION, Illinois, )
)
)
Respondent. )
NOTICE OF FILING
To:  Honorable Lane Harrison Judy Mackey
Mayor, City of Zion City Clerk, City of Zion
2828 Sheridan Road 2828 Sheridan Road
Zion, Hllinois 60099 Zion, Illinois 60099
Paula Randall

Ancel, Glink, Diamond, Bush, DiCianni & Krafthefer
175 E. Hawthorn Parkway, Suite 145
Vernon Hills, [1linois 60061

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 2, 2010 I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of
the Pollution Control Board the original and nine copies of the Petition For Hearing To Contest
Siting Condition of Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. and the Appearance of Gerald P. Callaghan,
copies of which are herewith served upon you.

Date: September 2, 2010

Gerald P. Callaghan

Freebom & Peters LLP
Attomeys for Petitioner

311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, IL 60606-6677
Telephone: (312)360-6000



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

VEOLIA ES ZION )
LANDFILL, INC., )
)
Petitioner, )
)
v, ) PCB ( -0
) (Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
CITY COUNCIL OF THE )
CITY OF ZION, ILLINOIS, )
)
)
Respondent. )
APPEARANCE

I hereby file my appearance in this proceeding, on behalf of Veolia ES Zion Landfili,

Attorney For Petiti0fier

Date: September 2, 2010

Gerald P. Callaghan

Freeborn & Peters LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner

311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, IL 60606-6677
Telephone: (312)360-6000
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SEP 012 2010
STATE OF ILLINOIS

VEOLIA ES ZION Pollution C Boar,
LANDFILL, INC,, o e
Petitioner,
v. PCBM

(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ZION, Illinois,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR BEARING TO CONTEST SITING CONDITION

Petitioner Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. (“Veolia™), by and through Freebom & Peters
LLP, its aftoreys, respectfully requests a hearing before this Board to contest a certain condition
imposed by the City Council of the City of Zion, Illinois, (“City”) in connection with the City’s
site location approval for the proposed expansion of the Zion Landfill. In support of this
Petition, Veolja states as follows:

1. This Petition is filed pursuant to Section 40.1(a) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act (the “Act™), 415 ILCS 5/40.1.

2. On February 8, 2010, Veolia filed a request for siting approval (“Application’)
with the City to expand the Zion Landfill both horizontally and vertically (the “Expansion”).
The Expansion will encompass approximately 317.9 acres owned by Veolia, in the City of Zion,
Lake County, Illinois. The 317.9-acre facility will include a 26.47-acre horizontal or lateral
expansion of the existing landfill footprint and a vertical expansion on approximately 53.75 acres

of the existing landfill footprint.

3. The public hearings on the Application were held on May 12, 13, 17 and 25,

2010.



4. On August 3, 2010, the City voted to approve the Application, subject to twenty-
five (25) siting conditions. A true and correct copy of the City’s Ordinance No. 10-0-40, entitled
“An Ordinance Approving the Application of Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. Subject to Certain
Special Conditions for Siting Approval of a Pollution Control Facility on Property Located
Within the City of Zion, Illinois,” is attached hereto as Exhibit A (“Siting Decision”).

5. Veolia contests Condition 2.2, which was imposed by the City in the Siting
Decision, on the grounds that said condition is: unsupported by the record; against the manifest
weight of the evidence, standardless; vague; not within the authority of the City to impose; not
reasonable and necessary to accomplish the purposes of Section 39.2 of the Act; potentially in
conflict with permit conditions imposed by the [llinois Environmental Protection Agency; and
inconsistent with the regulations promulgated by the Board.

WHEREFORE, Veolia respectfully requests that this Board: a) enter an order setting this
matter for hearing; b) after such hearing, reverse and strike Condition 2.2 from the Siting
Decision; and c) grant such other and further relief as this Board deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
VEOQOLIA ES ZION LANDFILL, INC.

One of its Attorneys

Gerald P. Callaghan
Freeborn & Peters LLP
Attomeys for Petitioner
311 S. Wacker Drive,
Suite 3000

Chicago, IL 60606-6677
Telephone: (312)360-6000



EXHIBIT A
SITING DECISION
Ordinanoce No. 10-0-40
An Ordinance Approving the Application of Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc.

Subject to Certain Special Conditions for Siting Approval of a Pollution
Control Facility on Property Located Within the City of Zion, Illinois



Lane Harrison

MAYOR
2828 Sheridan Road
Zion, Iinois 60099 Commissipners
Jim E. Toylor
(847) 746-4000 Lloyd E. DeTienne
(847) 746-7167 FAX Frank A. Flonvmini
www.cityofzion.com Shantal R. Taylor

State of Illinocis )

S~

5s
County of LAKE )

I, Judy L. Mackey, do hereby certify that I am duly

appointed, qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Zion, a

municipal corporation of the County of Lake, State of Illinois;

and as such I have in my custody the records, proceedings and
" ordinances of the said City of Zion.

- I further certify that attached hereto is a true and
exact copy of a certain Ordinance (10-0-40) Approving the
Application of Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. for Siting Approval
of a Pollution Control Facility within the City of Zion, Illinois,
and that said Ordinance was duly passed by the City Council of the
City of Zion by roll call vote at a regular meeting thereof held
on August 3, 2010.

That a quorum was present at said meeting and that all members of
the Council present voted in favor thereof and no one voted
against it.

IN WITNESS THEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the
Corporate Seal of said City of Zion this 4th day of August, 2010.

‘ ﬁhGQi_ eziYY\ng/&&Aﬂ
Ci qz%rk ~\~j

(S EAL)



10-040
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF
VEOLIA ES ZION LANDFILL, INC.
_ SUBIJECT TO CERTAIN SPECIAL CONDITIONS
FOR SITING APPROVAL OF A POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY

ON PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN
THE CITY OF ZION, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/39.2 ("the Act"), the City Council of the City of Zion ("the City™) has the authonty to
approve or deny requests for local siting approval for each new pollution contro! facility,
including expansions of existing pollution control facilities, that are subject to review; and

WHEREAS, Veolia ES Zion Landfill, INC. ("Applicant™) bas duly filed an application
for siting approval to expand the currently operating Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill vertically and
horizontally in the City of Zion, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 39.2 of the Act, the City is required to and did conduct 2
public h;aring on the application filed by Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the City acknowledges that the siting approval procedures, criteria and
appeal procedures provided for in the Act for pollution control facilities, and such local rules
permitted thereby, are the exclusive siting procedures and rules and appeatl procedures for
facilities subject to such procedures; and

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the evidence in the record concerning the statutory

criteria; and

‘WHEREAS, the City has received closing arguments and briefs and the City has
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reviewed the same, including the reports of City Staff, the Applicant and the Hearing Officer

proposing certain proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law aud special conditions of

approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF
THE CITY OF ZION, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Recitals. The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Ordinance
are found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. Findings of Fact. Pl;rguant to Secion 31-6(c)()}(k) of the City of Zion’s
Pollution Control Facility Siting Ordinance {the "Siting Ordinance"), the hearing officer submitted
Proposed Findings of Fact, Conchusions of Law, and Recoromendations, dated July 16, 2010 (the
"Hearing Officer’s Report”). The City adopts the findings of fact contained within, referenced by
and incorporated into the Hearing Officer's Report, and by so doing the City expressly adopts all
citations, references and lncorporations made by the Hearing Officer’s Report 23 its own to the same
extent as though fully set forth herein. The City further finds, in expansion of but not in limitation of
the foreéoing, that 1t has proper jurisdiction to hear the Applicant’s application for Jocal siting
approval, all notices required by Jaw were duly given, the procedures outlined in the Siting
Ordinance were duly followed, and such procedures were fundamentally fair to the Applicant and all
Participants.

SECTION 3. Conclusions of Law. Subject to the modified conditions described in Section 4

herein, the City adopts the conclusions of Jaw contained with the Hearing Officer’s Report and

incorporates them the same as though fully set forth herein.
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SECTION 4. Decision. The City approves the application of Veolia ES Zion Laundfill, Inc.
subject to the following special conditions:

A General Condition of Approval. All representations made by the Applicant in its
application; in its design documents; and during the testimony offered im its case in
chief and through its public comment submittals; as well as the terms of the Host
Agreement; all as modified by any other condition set adopted hereby, should all be
made a condition of approval.

B. The City adopts the special conditions described in the Hearing Officer’s Report

identified as Conditions 2.1,2.4,2.5,2.6,2.7, 2.8, 2.9, 2.10 (as amended), 2.11,
2.12,2.13,2.14,2.152.16,2.17, 2.18,2.20,2.21,2.22.3.1,3.2, 6.1 and 7.1, and

incorporates the same the sarne as though fully set forth herein.

C. Special Condition 2.2 shall provide as follows:

22 Prior to submitting the development pen-nit application to the IEPA for the
landfill gas collection and control system for the proposed Facility, the
Owrner/Operator shall submit draft plans, designs, and an operations and
maintepance plan relating thereto to the City of Zion for review and approval.
Thereafter, prior to submitting any and all pertinent permit applications to
the TEPA for modification to the landfill gas collection and control systern for
the proposed Facility, the Owner shall submit notice thereof to the City of
Zion, which may exercise the option to review and approve said plans by
giving notice of such election within 10 business days of receipt. In both
cases, the City shall have up to 60 days from submittal of such plans to render
its approval or conditional approval of the proposed design. The
Owner/Operator shall be responsible for reimbursing the City for any costs
related to the review of proposed designs.

D. Special Condition 2.3 ghall provide as follows:

2.3 The gas collection and control system shall be operated principally for the
purpose of epvironmental management. At no time shall the operator of the
gas-powered electricity generation facility have the right or opportunity to
direct the vohune or characteristics of the landfill gas collected by the gas
collection and control system.
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SECTION 5. Imcorporation. The following described documents are attached hereto,
incorporated and made a part hereof the same as though fully set forth berein, to the extent required
to provide the substance of the findings and conchisions described herein:

A. Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendations, dated Juty
16, 2010, filed by the Hearing Officer;

B. Proposed Findings of Fact and Conditions of Approval, dated June 6,2010, filed by
the City Staff and Ancel Glink;

C. Fiodings Of Fact And Conclusions Of The City of Zion, dated June 8,2010, filed by
the Applicant.

SECTION 6. Severability. }f any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or p>ortion of
this Ordinance is for any reason beld invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent
jurigdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision and such
holding shall pot affect the validity of the remaining portions of the Ordinance.

SECTION 7. Prior Ordinances. All prior Ordinances and Ordinances ip conflict or inconsistent

herewith are bereby expressly repealed only to the extent of such conflict or mcopsistency.

SECTION 8. Effective Date, Thig Ordinance shall take effect after its passage and approval.
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ADOPTED this 3™ day of August, 2010, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Coummns. Shantal Taylor, DeTienne, Flammin, Mayor Harnison
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Commissioper Jim Taylor

APPROVED this 3rd day of August, 2010.

;: }nséé é;; ggga,,mg Mayor Lape Harrison

ATTEST:

z m ﬁv(/{(’,t\,{ Judy Mackey, City Clerk
() -

-5
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ATTOHNEYS AT LAW

& CULBERTSON LLFP

100 Park Avenue

July 16,2010 P.O. 8ox 1389
Rockford, IL 61105-1389

Via Regular Mail and E-Mail 815-490-4900
Ms. Judy L. Mackey, MMC 815-490-4901 (fax)
City Clerk www_hinshawlaw.com
Township Clerk
City of Zion
2828 Sheridan Road
Zion, {L 60099

Re: On the Matter of the Application of Veolia Es Zion Landfill,
Imc. for Local Siting Approval to Expand the Currently
Operating Veolia Es Zion Landfill in Accordance with Section
39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and the City
of Zion Pollution Control Facility Siting Ordinance

Dear Ms. Mackey:

Please find enclosed my Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendations
in regard to the above-referenced matter.

Sincerely,

CFH:dmh

Enclosure

cc: P. Randall, Ancel Glink
A. Simon, Ancel Glink
L. Clark
Robert and Robin Bunner
Kathleen Bamnett
Daniel J. Kreul

AAS smAmA N mamiem aa



CITY OF ZION
LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ON MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF YEOLIA ES ZION LANDFILL, INC. FOR
LOCAL SITING APPROVAL TO EXPAND
THE CURRENTLY OPERATING VEOLIA ES
ZION LANDFILL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 39.2 OF THE ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT
AND THE CITY OF ZION POLLUTION
CONTROL FACILITY SITING ORDINANCE,

HEARING OFFICER’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The following represents your Hearing Officer’s Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law and Recommendations conceming the above matter.

As specifically provided for in Section 31-2 of the City of Zion Ordinance No. 08-0-21,
entitted An Ordinance Establishing Pollution Control Facility Siting Standards, (Siting
Ordinance), I, as Hearing Officer, do not have the right or power to vote on this request. Rather,
the Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law submitted herein are simply advisory in
nature, and should be given whatever weight the City Council deems appropnate.

INTRODUCTION

On February 8, 2010, Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. (“*Veolia”) ﬁlc;d its Application for
Siting IApprovaI for the Veolia ES Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion (“Application™) with the
City of Zion, lllinois (“City”). An original, 2 paper, and 40 electronic copies were filed. The
Application consists” of seven (7) volumes, containing the Table of Contents, Executive
Summary, Siting Ordinance Summary Table, Sections 1 through Section 10, reduced Geologic

Drawings Nos. Gl through G28, reduced Design Drawings Nos. D1 through D22, and

70647026v1 910457 31443



Appendices A through W. Additionally, full size (30” x 42”) drawings of the Geologic and

Desi En Drawings were provided as part of the Application.

Pursuant to the Application, Veolia seeks to expand an existing Pollution Control Facility
that is currently operated as a sanitary landfill (the “Pollution Control Facility’”) both horizontally
(East onto approximately 26.47 acres adjoining the existing Pollution Control Facility), and
vertically (above approximately 53.75 acres of the existing Pollution Control Facility), resulting
in an overall waste footprint of approximately 80.22 acres.

The property that constitutes the proposed Pollution Control Facility contains 317.9
acres, more or less.

Veolia is the owner and operator of the existing Pollution Control Facility that it intends
to expand.

On May 12, May 13, May 17, and May 25, 2010, public hearings were held on the
Application at the Zion City Hall. The City retained Ancel, Ghink, Diamond, Bush, DiCiannt &
Krafthefer, P.C. (“Ancel Glink), as well as certain technical consultants to pérform an
independent technical review and analysis of the Application. Based upon their review of the
Application, Ancel Glink, on behalf of City Staff, as well as itself and the technical consultants,
concluded that the Application mel the requirements of Section 39.2 of the Act and the
Ordinance (subject to certain conditions that were recommended by Ancel Glink and City Staff).

In addition to City Staff, the Solid Waste Agency of Lake County, Iilinois (SWALCO)
registered as a participant in the siting proceeding, and participated in the public hearing held on
the Application. Several interested citizens who live in close proximity to the Facihty (Kathleen
Bamnett, Robert and Robin Bunner, and Daniel Kreul) also registered as participants pursuant o

relevant sections of the Siting Ordinance and participated in the public hearing held on the
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Applgcation. All participants are to be commended on the quality of their respective
presentations.
In addition, members of the general public were afforded the opportunity at the public

hearing to make statements under oath and/or offer public comment.

JURISDICTIONAL AND PROCEDURAL MATTERS

At least 14 days prior to filing its Application, Veolia served written notice of its intent to
file the Application (“Filing Notice”) in person and/or by registered mail, return receipt
requested, on the owners of all property within the subject area not solely owned by Veolia and
on the owners of all property within 250 feet in each direction of the lot line of the Subject
Property (excluding roadways), said owners being such persons or entities which appear from the
authentic tax records of Lake County. Veolia further served the Filing Notice in person and/or
by registered mail, return receipt requested, at least 14 days prior to filing the Application, on the
members of the General Assembly from the legislative district in which the Proposed Facility is
located. Veolia further caused the Filing Notice to be published in two newspapers of general
circulation published in Lake County (the News-Sun and the Zion-Benton News).

The Filing Notice was served and published within the prescnbed time period set forth in
Section 39.2(b) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, as well as Section 31-2 of the City
of Zion Ordinance No. 08-0-21 (Siting Ordinance).

The Application contains all the information required not only by Section 39.2(c) of the
Act, but Section 31-3 of the Siting Ordinance as well.

In addition, Veolia paid the required $250,000 application fee 1o the City pursuant to

Section 31-3(C)(12) of the Ordinance on May 8, 2010,

70647026v1 910457 13443



Prior to commencement of the public hearing, Veolia caused notice of the public hearing
on its Application (“Public Heanng Notice™) to be served by certified mall, return receipt
requgsted, on the members of the General Assembly from the legislative district in which the
Prop?sed Facility is located, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (“IEPA”), the City of
Zion!City Council, the goveming auvthority of each municipality contiguous to the Proposed
Facility or coptiguous to the City of Zion, and the goveming authority of each municipality and
township within 1% miles of the Proposed Facility. Veolia caused the Public Hearing Notice to
be published in two newspapers of general circulation published in the City of Zion or Lake
County on January 12 and January 21, 2010.

The public hearing on the Application (which again was held on May 12, May 13, May
17 and May 25, 2010) was held no sooner than 90 days but not later than 120 days afier the date
on which the City of Zion received the request for site approval. Moreover, a thirty (30) day
post-hearing public comment period commenced on May 26, 2010, and cominuea for thirty (30)
days thereafter.

Veolia did not file an amendment to its Application.

No request for local siting approval of the Proposed Facility, which is substantially the
same as a request that was disapproved under any of the critena set forth in Section 39.2 of the
Act has been filed within the preceding two years (all as defined by Section 39.2(m) of the Act).

Accordingly, and based upon all the above, 1 find that the Applicant has satisfied the
procedural and junsdictional requirements set forth in Section 39.2 of the Act, as well as the
Siting Ordinance, and the City of Zion City Council has jurisdiction to consider and decide this
matter.

Criterion 1: Tbe facility is necessary to accommodate the waste needs of the area it is
intended to serve.

10647026vt 910457 33443



Your Hearing Officer has determined that subparagraphs 1-11 set forth under the
Criterion ! section of Veolia’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions accurately set forth

the f:L:tS as presented in the Application and by its testifying witness (Mr. Philip Kowalski) on

Cnterion 1, and are appropriate for inclusion within these Findings of Fact and, accordingly, 1
adopt the same incorporate the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein. Moreover, 1 find the
testimony of Mr. Kowalski to be credible in all respects. Accordingly, I find that the Applicant
has demonstrated compliance with Criterion 1 included at Section 39.2(a) of the Act, and that the
Site 2 East Expansion is necessary to accommodate the waste needs of the area it is intended to

Serve.

Criterion 2: The facility is so designed, Jocated and proposed to be operated that the
public health, safety and welfare will be protected.

Your Hearing Officer finds that subparagraphs 1-S0 set forth under the Cnterion 2
section of Veolia’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions accurately set forth the facts as
contained in the Application and as presented by the Applicant at the public hean'ng held in this
matter, and are appropriate for inclusion within these Findings of Fact, accordingly, I adopt the
same and incorporate the same by this reference as if fully set forth verbatim herein. Moreover,
your Hearing Officer finds that the Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions set {forth by the
City Staff and Ancel Glink in their discussion of Criterion 2 also reasonably and accurately
portray those matters presented on Criterion 2 at the public hearing.

The City Staff and Ancel Glink further indicated that they find the testimony of Devin
Moose and Dan Drommerhausen to be credible, and that the testimony of both (when taken
together) demonstrate that the facility is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that
the public health, safety and welfare will be protected, subject to the imposition of certain

conditions proposed by City Staff. In this regard, it shou)d be noted that on or about June 10,
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201({, Veolia filed its “*‘Consent to Conditions Proposed by City Staff and Special Consultants”.
Mor' specifically, Veoha has agreed to be bound by Conditions 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 2.6, 2.7,
2.8,29.2.10,2.11,2.12,2.13,2.14,2.15,2.16,2.17,2.18,2.20,2.21,2.22,3.1,3.2,6.1 and 7.1.
1 Iikeiwise find the tesimony of Mr. Moose and Mr. Drommerhausen to be credible. 1 further
find these Conditions (as amended in the manner set forth herein below) to be reasonable and
necessary to accomplish the purposes of Section 39.2, and that these Conditions are not
inconsistent with relevant regulations promuigated by the Illinois Pollution Contro! Board.

With respect to Special Condition 2.10, SWALCO has submitted independent public
comment. As noted by SWALCO, Special Condition 2.10 proposed by City Staff states as
follows: **Owner/Operator shall respond to any complainant within three (3) business days. Such
response shall include, to the extent practicable, the identity of the complainant, the
complainant’s address and the n-amre of the complaint.” It is the belief of SWALCO that all
complaints should be responded to within 24 hours of the time received, unless such complaints
are recetved onla weekend, in which case any complaint should be responded to by 6 p.m. on the
first regular working day thereafter. SWALCO also comments that by responding to a complant
in this manner, better information can be obtained from the complainant (i.e., the wind direction,
speed and other atmospheric conditions present at the time of the complaint can be documented
50 as to provide a reliable foundation for evaluation of the underlying causes of the concem
which has been raised). In addition, according to SWALCO, the memory of the complainant can
be more effectively probed as to the type of odor encountered and other potentially relevant
factors. SWALCO also notes that compression of the time for response to complaints from three
(3) business days to 24 hours will not affect the timing of Veolia’s root cause analysis (as

required by Special Condition 2.12), and that 2 more immediale response assures the public that
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Veolfa places a high priority on the correct operation of the landfill and takes all complaints

seriohsly.

Your Heanng Officer generally concurs with all the observations made by SWALCO, but

believes that the 24 hour time frame for response proposed by SWALCO may be unrealistically
short. Accordingly, it is the recommendation of your Hearing Officer that all complaints should
be responded to within 48 hours of the time the complaint is received (unless such complaints are
received on a weekend, in which case any complaint should be responded to by 6 p.m. on the
second regular working day thereafter).

Your Hearing Officer would like to offer some additional comments and observations
concerning Special Condition 2.2 and 2.3 which have been recommended by City Staff and
Ancel Glink.

Special Condition 2.2 properly envisions some degree of meaningful input from the City
in the planning and design of the landfill gas and collection control system for the expansion
area. However, your Hearing Officer believes the oversight and review process envisioned by
City ;Staff and Ancel Glink may peed to continue above and beyond the development permit
stage'of the JEPA permitting process. My rationale is as follows. 35 LAC 812.310-311 provides,
in pertinent part, that an expansion of this type will trigger the need to install a gas collection and
treatment systemn. In turn, and over and above any permits which will need to be jssued for the
development and construction of various areas of the proposed expansion from JEPA’s Bureau
of Land (BOL), an air quality construction permit for the landfill gas and control system will
need to be obtained from the IEPA Bureau of Air (BOA) consistent with the lllinots air quality
regulations set forth at 35 IAC Part 220 and/or with the federal New Source Performance

Standard (NSPS) 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart WWW for new and “modified” landfills. More
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spec{ﬁcally, the requirement for obtaining an air quality construction permit (over and above any
sepa.*ate permits required by [EPA’s BOL) is specifically referenced at 812.311.

| It should also be noted that the NSPS Subpart WWW permit requires collection and
contgo! of landfill emissions to the level deemed to be “Best Demonstrated Technology” (BDT),
whiclh process can be “technology forcing”, because it requires application of the “best
technology” that has been adequately demonstrated on a “rolling”, progressive basis across the
industry. The Sﬁbpaﬂ WWW requirements applicable to landfill gas collection and control
systems of this type allow a wide vanety of collection systern design variables, due, in part to the
many site-specific factors involved in design and 0pcrationl of a landfill gas system of this type.
Moreover, the design of the landfill gas collection and control system may need to be changed in
the future (1.e., over the life of the landfill), since installation and operation of a gas control
system 15 a progressive process that takes place over time as the landfill is gradually developed.
Gas contro] systems are required in active landfill areas where refuse was first deposited five
years before. Put a different way, afler initial installation of the gas collection system,
modifications may very well need to be made to the collection system as active areas in which
waste was first deposited reach the age of five years and beyond.

In short, and put a different way, review of the landfill gas collection and co‘ntrol system
design information provided initially at the BOL development permit application stage may not
adequately address the multiple system design and development alternatives later allowed (as
well ?s possibly required) by NSPS Subpart WWW. In addition, the new air quality construction
permit application submitted to TEPA BOA is much more likely to provide the detailed
information required to satisfy Subpart WWW standards, and provide a much more accurate

depiction of the landfill gas collection and control system to be installed. In turn, permit
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conditions may need to be added over time in the future, which would necessitate additional,
later [‘rounds” of review by the City of Zion for changes proposed to the landfill collection and

control system in order 1o address future site Specific Conditions as the landfill is developed over
i
time.:

l

Accordingly, and based on all the above, ] would amend Special Condition 2.2 to read as
follows:

“Prior to submitting any and all pertinent permit applications to the JEPA for
development, operation, maintenance and expansion of the Jandfill gas collection
and control system for the Proposed Facility, the City shall have up to sixty (60)
days from date of submitta] of any such permit applications to render its approval
or derual of the proposed design of that particular component of the landfill gas
collection and control system (which approval will not be unreasonably withheld).
The owner/operator shall be responsible for reimbursing the City for any and all
reasonable and necessary cost related to the review of the proposed design”.

Your Heaning Officer also understands the concern that has been identified by City Staff
and Ancel Glink and which gives rise to Special Conditton 2.3. In essence, City Staff and Ancel
Glink have identified the inherent tension which sometimes arises between: 1) the need to
enhance the methane content of the gas derived from landfill operation to operate the methane
gas-to-energy-facility in the most “environmentally efficient” manner, versus the need to take
what| steps are necessary (even if the steps in some manner compromise the
effectiveness/profitability of the methane gas-to-energy-system’s operation) to ensure that
landfill gas is treated in whatever method is necessary to effectively control gas odors. In an
attempt to balance these two considerations, 1 suggest that Special Condition 2.3 be amended to
read as follows:

“The gas collection and control system shall be operated principally for the

purpose of environmental management. At no time shall the operator of the gas-

powered electricity generation facility have the right or the opportunity to direct

the volume of characteristics of the landfill gas collected by the gas collection and

control system in a method which would compromise the ability of the gas

collection and control system to effective collect, capture, and manage landfil] gas

9
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in a way that adequately and appropnately controls gas odors, and minimizes
impacts on the surrounding area.

Crit¢rion 3: The facility is so located as to minimize incompatibility with the character of
the surrounding area and to minimize the effect on the value of the surrounding property.

Your Hearing Officer finds that subparagraphs 1-7, 20, 21, 22 and 23 of Veolia’s
Findings of Fact and Conclusions as they relate 1o Cnterion 3 accurately set forth, depict and
characterize evidence presented on behalf of the Applicant at the public hearing. Accordingly,
your Heanng Officer adopts these findings by this reference as if fully set forth verbatim herein.
However, and moreover, your Hearing Officer further believes that the general findings and
comments set forth by City Staff with respect to Cnterion 3 are also well taken. Accordingly,
your Heanng Officer also adopts and incorporates those findings, comments and observations by
this reference as if fully set forth verbatim herein.

With Special Conditions 3.1 and 3.2 proposed by City Staff (which, agamn, Veolia has
expressly consented 10), as well as in light of the Property Value Guaraniee Plan and Plan of
Operation included within the Application, 1 find that Veolia has established that the facility is
located so as to minimize incompatibility with the character of the surrounding area and to
minimize the effect on the value of surrounding property and, accordingly has demonstrated
compliance with Criterion 3 of Section 39.2(a) of the Act and the Siting Ordinance.

Criterion 4: The facility is located outside the boundary of the 100-yard floodplain.

Your Hearing Officer believes that subparagraphs 1-3 of the Criten'or; 4 section of
Veolia’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions accurately set forth the facts and evidence
as presented at the public heanng on this critenon, and, accordingly, I adopt those findings by
this reference as if fully and completely set forth verbatim herein. Moreover, as noted by City

Staff, it is uncontroverted that the facility meets this criterion. Accordingly, 1 find that Veolia

10
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has Jicmorxstrated compliance with Criterion 4 of Section 39.2(a) of the Act and of the Siting

Ordinance.

Criterion 5:  The plan of operations for the facility is designed to minimize the danger to
the surrounding area from fire, spills or other operational accidents.

Your Heaning Officer also finds that subparagraphs 1-10 of the Criterion S section of

Veolia’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions accurately set forth those matters presented
and testified to at the public hearing on this criterion, and, accordingly, those findings are
incorporated by this reference as if fully and corpletely set forth verbatim herein. Moreover, as
noted by the City Staff, it is uncontroverted that this facility meets Criterion 5. Accordingly, and
based upon all of the above, I find that Veolia has demonstrated compliance with Criterion 5 of
Section 39.2(a) of the Act and the Siting Ordinance.

Criterion 6: The traffic patterns to or from the facility are so designed as to minimize the
impact on existing traffic flow.

Your Hearing Officer further finds that subparagraphs 1-16 set forth in Veolia’s Proposed
Findings of Fact and Conclusions which relate to Criterion 6 accurately set forth and depict those
matters, facts and evidence presented at the public hearing, and 1 therefore incorporate them as
part of my findings as if fully and completely set forth verbatim herein. J also find Mr.
Wenilmann credible in all respects. Accordingly, subject to imposition of Condition 6.]
proposed by City Staff (which, again, Veolia has expressly consented t0) } find that Veolia has
demonstrated compliance with Crterion 6 of Section 39.2(a) of the Act and the Siting

Ordinarnice.

Criterion 7: If the facility will be treating, storing or disposing of bazardous waste, an
emergency respoose plan for the facility will be developed to include notification,
costainment and evacuation procedures to be used in case of an accidental release.

Your Hearing Officer further finds that subparagraphs 1-6 of Criterion 7 section of

Veolia’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions accurately set forth and depict those

1
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matfers, facts and evidence presented at the Siting Hearing on this criterion, and 1 therefore
n rate them as part of my findings as if fu)ly and completely set forth verbatim herein.
Agajn, subject to Special Condition 7.1 proposed by the City Staff (which, again, Veolia has
expressly consented to) 1 find that Veolia has demonstrated compliance with Criterion 7 of
Section 39.2(a) of the Act and the Siting Ordinance.

Criterion 8: H the facility is to be located in a county where the county bas adopted a solid
waste management plan, the facility is consistent with the plan.

Your Hearing Officer also finds that paragraphs 1-14 of the Criterion 8 section of
Veolia’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusians accurately and completely set forth and
depict those matters, facts and evidence presented at the public hearing on this criterion, and 1
therefore incorporate them as part of my findings as if fully and completely set forth verbatim
herein. Moreover, as noted by City Staff, it is uncontroverted that the facility meets this
criterion. Accordingly, I find that Veoliz has demonstrated compliance with Criterion 8 of
Section 39.2(a) of the Act and the Siting Ordinance.

Criterion 9: If the facility will be located within a regulated recharge area, any applicable
requirements specified by the Pollntion Control Board for such areas have been met.

Your Hearing Officer also finds that paragraphs 1-3 of the Criterion 9 section of Veohia’s
_ Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions accurately and completely set forth and depict those
matters, facts and evidence presented at the public hearing on this criterion, and I therefore
incorporate them as part of my Findings as if fully and completely set forth verbatim herein.
Moreover, as noted by City Staff, it is uncontroverted that the facility meets this cntenon.
Accérdingly, 1 find that Veolia has demonstrated compliance with Criterion 9 of Section 39.2(a)

of the Act and the Siting Ordinance.

12
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OPERATING HISTORY (THE UNNUMBERED CRITERION)

In addition to reference to various pertinent portions of its application, Veolia offered

testimony of Jim Lewis, Site Manager for Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. concerning the operating

his‘u{ry of the facility on May 13, 2010. Mr. Lewis is a Certified Landfill Operator i the State of
Nllinois. [ found him generally 1o not be only credible, but also candid, forthright and sincere in
his testimony. Section 39.2 (the unnumbered criterion) of the Act provides, in pertinent pant, that
the govemning body of a municipality may also consider as evidence the previous operating
experience and past record of convictions or admissions of vielations of the Applicant (or any
subsidiary or parent corporation) in the field of solid waste management when considering
Cnterion i1 and iv under Section 39.2(a). In that regard, 1 believe that subparagraphs 1-20 of the
unnumwbered criterion section of Veolia’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law are
relevant Accordingly, I incorporate them as part of my findings as if fully and completely set
forth verbatim herein.for the City Council’s constderation.

While all of the same (as well as Mr. Lewis’ testimony) indicate that Veolia has
committed substantial resources, time and effort to addressing conditions at the facility that have
given nse to the issuance of several Notices of Violation, nonetheless, testimony received from
both Mr. Lewis and Mr. Moose seemed to demonstrate that a further and continued commitment
in this regard is not only warranted, but necessary. This is why 1 feel the Special Conditions
proposed by Ance] Glink are both reasonable and necessary to accomplish the purposes of
Section 39.2 of the Act, are not inconsistent with any relevant regulations promulgated by the
lllinc;is Pollution Control Board and, as such, should be included as a necessary part of granting

of site location approval for this facility.

13
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CONCLUSION OF LAW

Your Heaning Officer adopts paragraphs 14 of Veolia’s Proposed Conclusions of Law by

this reference as if fully and completely set forth herein.

] beheve that Paragraph No. 5 of Veolia’s proposed Conclusions of Law should be

amended to read as follows:

Subject to imposition of the Conditions discussed in the Hearing Officer’s
Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law, Veolia has met its burden of proving
that the nine cnterion of Section 39.2(a) of the Act and of the Siting Ordinance
have been satisfied. Specifically, the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion meets each

of the criteria set forth in Section 39.2(a) of the Act and the Siting Ordinance in
that:

a.

the Site 2 Bast Landfill Expansion 1s necessary to accommodate the waste needs
of the area it is intended to serve;

the Site 2 East Landfil Expansion is so designed, located and proposed to be
operated that the public health, safety and welfare will be protected;

the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion is located so as to minimize incompatibility
with the character of the surrounding area and to ninimize the effect on the value
of the surrounding property;

the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion is located outside the boundary of the 100-year
flood plaim;

the plan of operations for the Site 2 East Expansion lLandfill Expansion is
designed to minimize the danger to the surrounding area from fire, spills, or othesr
operational accidents;

the traffic pattemns to or from the Site 2 East Expansion Landfill Expansion are so
designed as to minimize the impact on existing traffic flows;

Veolia wil] not be treating, storing or disposing of hazardous waste at the Site 2
East Expansion Landfill Expansion;

the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion is consistent with the Lake County Plan; and

the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion meets Cnterion 9 because it is not located
within a regulated recharge area.

14
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RECOMMENDATION

Based upon all of the above, it is my recommendation that the City Council of the City of
Zion grant local siting approval to the Site East 2 Landfill Expansion, subject to the Conditions
of siting which are incorporated herein. It is further recommended that the City Council consider

each criterion separately as part of its decision-making process.

Respectfully submitted,

agples Helsten
fearing Officer

15
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MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and Conunissioners
City of Zion
CC: Heaning Officer Helsten

From: Adam B. Simon/ -
Derke J. Price
Subject: Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. Application for Local Siting Approval

Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Date: June 8, 2010

This Memorandwn wilt set forth Staff’'s (and special consultants’) review of the
testimony and record on the statutory crtena and, where appropnate, set forth
conditions of approval. This Memorandum will conclude our work and those of the
specially retained expert consultanis hired in this matter and we thank you for the
opportunity to be of assistance.

The siting authority may, pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/39.2(e), impose such conditions of
approval as may be reasonable and necessary to accomphish the purpose of Section 39.2
and as are not inconsistent with regulations promulgated by the Poltution Control
Board. Accordingly, we believe the following conditions are reasonable and necessary
to effectuate the purposes of the Acl and with them, we can recommend approval. We
cannot recommend approval of the application without conditions as we believe these
are necessary for the application to meet the requirements of the Act.

General Condition of Approval:

All representations made by the Applicant i its application; in its design
documents; and dunng the testimony offered w1 1ts case tn ctuef and through its
public conmmenl submittals; as well as the terms of the Hosl Agreement; and all
as modified by any other condition set adopted by the City of Zion, should all
be made a condition of approval.
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Criterion 1. the facility is pecessary to accommodate the wasle needs of

the area jt is intepded to serve;

The testinony of Phil Kowalski was credible concerning the need for disposal
capacily n the intended area ol service for the projected service life of the
Facility.

Criterion 2. the facility is so designed, Jlocated apd proposced 1o be

operated that the public bealth, safefy and welfare will be
protected;

In considering whether the facility is proposed 10 be operaled so that the public
health, safety and welfare will be protected, the City 1s permitted 10 consider as
evidence the previous operaling experience and past record of conviclions or
admissions of wviolations of the applicamt (and any subsidiary or parent
corporation) in the field of sohd wasie management. As a resuh, the 1estimony,
ability and experience of Jim Lewis should be given special weight n vour
consideration of whether the applhcant has met s burden with respect 1o this
Criterion since he has and will continue to serve as the Genera) Manager of the
Facility.

The testimony of Dan Dronumerhavsen and Devin Moose was credible and
established that the natura) clays present and the design of the facilily (with the
conditions set forth below) will meet the requirement to protect the public
health. safety and welfare.

The record establishes a pattern of operational challenges related to the
collection and control of landhil) gas, the migration of dust and litter, and vector
control related to bird migraton. Each of these issues have resulted m
complaints by neighbors Jiving in the surrounding area. Mr. Lewis and Mr.
Moose each testified to the measures the applicant finds reasanable to address
these matters. The evidence and teslimony under your consideration present a
unique opportunity for the City 1o exent further controf over the operations and,
with the conditions set forth below, we can conclude that the public health,
safety and welfare will be protected.

CHICAGD o VERNON HILLS ¢ NAPERVILLE =» CRYSTAL LAKE = QLOOMINGTON
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2010

Leachare Collection

2.1

The Owner/Operalor shall use uniformly-graded, roonded to sub-angular stone
and/or pea grave} for the granular layer in the leachate collection sysiem. The
stone and/or pea grave) shall have a punimum hydraulic conductivity of 0.]
cm/sec and a uniformity coelficient of Jess than 4.

Landfill Gas Generotion

2.2

23

2.4

2.5

Prior to submitting the developmem permit application 1o the JEPA for the
proposed Facility, the Owner/Operator shall submit drafi plans and designs
relating to the landfill gas collection and control system 1o the City of Zion for
review and approval. The City shall have up to 60 days from submittal to render
its approval or denial of the proposed design. The Owner/Operator shall be
responsible for reimbursing the City for any cosis related to the review of the
proposed design.

The gas collection and control sysiem shall be operated principally for the
purpose of environmenta) management. At no 1ime shall the operator of the
gas-powered electricity generation facility have the right or opportunity to
direct the volume or charactenstics of the landfil] gas collected by the gas
collection and control sysiem

The gas collection and conirol sysiem shall be maintained so that all flares
provide collective, actual destructive capacity not less than 9% greater than
peak landfil] gas production, measured on a daily basis. The Owner/Operator
shall maintajn sufficient redundant blowers or gas moving equipment so that the
collection syslem is capable of maintaining a vacuumn at each welthead.

Before commencing recirculation of leachate, a gas collecton and control
systemm miust be constructed in each cell where recirculation shall occur.
Owner/Operator shall design the leachate recirculation systemy so that the
Jeachate distribution network can aJso be used for gas extraction as part of the
eas contro) and collection system.

Srormwater Management

2.6

Owner/Operator must obtain 3 Waltershed Development Permit from the Lake
County Storm Water Management Commission prior 10 commencing
construcnion of all or any part of the proposed Facility expansion and remain in
comphance therewith during all peniods of construction.

CHICAGD o VERNONHILLS » NAPENVILLE » CRYSTAL LAKE s BLOOMINGTHON
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Consrruction Qualiry Assuronce Progrom

2.7

2.8

The Owner/Operator shall report 10 the City the name and qualifications of each
Construcnion Quality Assurance Officer.

Owner/Operator shall report 10 the City anytime there js a change 1o the Best's
rating assigned to the surety which has 1ssued the performance bond reguired by
the City’s Siting Ordinance.

Operoting Plan

29

2.30

2.1}

Owner/Operator shal] be permitted 10 accept waste duning the Jollowing hours:
Monday through Friday, 06:00 to 16:30, and 06:00 to 13:00 on Saturday;
Closed Sundays and Federal holidays; and shall be permitted 10 conduct
operations at the Facility until not Jater than 20:00 on a daily basis. except on
Sundays and Federal holidays (New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day). Weekday hours shal}
be allowed on Saiurdays following a week during which there 15 a JFederal
holiday and, with the consent of the City, in the event of emergencies.

Owner/Operator shall respond to any complainant within three (3) business
days. Such response shall include, 10 the extent practicable, the identity of the
complainant. the complainant s address and the nature of the complaint.

Owner/Operator shall, within 90 days following the City of Zion granting siting
approval for the Facihity, in consultation with the Lake County Health
Department. Environmental Services Division, implement a comprehensive
complaint momitening system which shall include: (2) nature of the complaint,
(b) location and identity of complainant, if possible, (c) weather conditions, and
(d) 2 response of what was done. The reports produced by the complaint
monitoring system shall be evalvated no less frequently than semi-annually for
the purpose of 1dentifying pattems m the nature of complaints and corrective
actions designed 10 proactively prevent complaints of such nature, if any
patterns exist. This system shall be incorporated into the facility’s operating
record and shall be made available upon request to the JEPA, the Lake County
Health Department, Environmental Health Services Division. and the Oty of
Zion.

Upon receipt of three (3) or more independent and confirmed odor complaints,
measured during any seven (7) consecutive day penod, Owner/Operator shall
perform, i no greater than three (3) busiess days following the mnggering of
this condition, a root cause analysis to determine the origin of the odor. and
shall begin, in no greater than six (6) working days following the triggering of

CRBICAGH s VERNONIHILS » NAPERVILLE o C(RYSTALLIAKE « BLOOMINGTON
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2.13

[N

[N

(V]

5

16

7

19

this condition, to develop a corrective action plan corresponding 10 the findings
of the root cause analysis, and thereafter diligently pursue perfornmance thereof.
A report describing the triggering of ths condiion, the root cause analysis and
all corrective action plans corresponding thereto shall be filed with the City
Clerk within twenty-one (21) days.

The Owner/Operator shall operate an odor mitigahon misting system which
Owner/Operator reasonably detenmines 10 be the miost effective means 1o
neutrahze the odors resulting from the operation of the Facility, regardless of
whether such odors result from deficiencies in the datly cover or the collection
and control of landfil] gas.

Owner/Operator shall remove, 10 the extent practicable, impermeable altermate
daily cover before placement of new waste.

Owner/Operator shal) not allow the vse of any form of ajternative daily cover
which contains more .than a de minimis amount of pypsum. and shall

immediately implement operating protocols 10 implement this restriction upon

the receipt of siting approval from the City of Zion.

Owner/Operator’s operations and maintenance plan shall include a provision 1o
ensure that all storm water and drainage layer outlets remain clear and permit
the free flow of drainage at all umes.

Owner/Operator shall review the species of birds most commonly found on and
around the existing Facility and, based on the findings of such review, design
reasonable bird mitipation measures corresponding to the unique characterstics
of such species of bird.

The Owner/Operator shall employ effective measures o prevent Jitter from
migrating off the Facility premises and shall mitigate any such litter that
migrates off the Facility premises.

The City shall have the night to approve, which approval shall not be
urreasonably withheld or delayed, any substitution of the General Manager to
ensure any nominee for such position possesses such dearee of skill, experience
and fanilianity with the Facility so that the Facility is operated i» 3 manner 10
protect the health, safety and welfare of the public.

Owner/Operator shall ymplement and enforce a speed linmt for all tucks
operating within the Faciliry boundaries of nor greater than twenty-live miles
per hovr (25 mph).

CHICAGD & VERNDN HILLS « NAPERVHLE » CRYSTAL LAKE » BLOOMINGTON
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2.2]

Owner/Operator shall host an annua} informanonal meeting open 10 the public
during which it will presem a summary of the operating experience far lhe
previous year and i1s plans for the forthcoming year.

Groundwater Moniioring

222

The Owner/Operaior shall respond as appropriate when ground waier samples
from monitoring wells owned in whole or in pant by the Owner/Operator
comain contaminants mmdicative of a release from any and all portions of the
waste deposited within the Facility boundaries.

Criterion 3. the Jacility is located so as fo minimize incompatibility with

(O8]

v

2

the character of the surrovnding area apd to minimize the
eflfect on the yalue of the surrounding property;

The statute takes, as a given, that a poliulion contro) faciity is incompatible
with the character of the surrounding area and that it will have a negative
impact on the value of the susrounding property.  The inquiry is whether the
location 1s such as 1o minimize those delelerious effects. Accordingly. the pari
of Mr. DeClark’s report and his corresponding testimony, as wel) as that of Mr.
Lannert that there was no incompatbility and that there would be no negative
effect on surrounding prepeny values i1s not credible.

The application does, however, make the point (through the tesumony of Mr.
Lannert) that the Jandscape plan and design results in the applicant buffering
nself by constructing screening on its own property and thereby taking steps 1o
minimize incompatibility. Jogether with the operational measures described
above, the “buffering and screening” approach of the applicant could be
sufficient provided the apphcant commuis to maintain these features,
Accordingly. we are recommending the following as conditions of approval
under this Criterion:

Owner/Operator  shall construct the siorm water management facilities.
landscape screening and the beym on the Easi side of the Faciliy at the earliest
practicable and lawful time and, at a nuinimum, concurrent with the construction
of the first new cell in the lateral expansion of the Faciliy.

The Owner/QOperator shall replace, with the plant and/or tree species which are
reasonably expected to have a Jikelihood of sustainability, all landscaping
planted by the Owner/QOperaror fos the purpose of screenmmg the Facility that
dies o1 shows a reasonable probability of dying.
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Criterion 4. (A) For a facility other thap a sapitary lapdfill or waste
disposal site, the facilty is Jocated ountside the boundary of
the 100-year flood plain or the site is flood-proofed; (B) for a
facility that is a sapilary Japdfill or waste disposal site, the
facility is Jocated outside the bonpdary of the 100-year
floodplain, or If the facility js a Jfacility described in
subsection (b)(3) of Sectiop 22.19a, the site js flood-proofed.

]t was nol controverted that 1he facility meeis this criterion.

Criterion 5. the plap of operations for the facility is designed to mipimize
the dapger to the surroupding area from fire, spills or otbher
operatiopnal accidenls

11 was not controverted that the Jacility meels this criterion.

Criterion 6. the (raflic patterps to or from the facility are so desigped as
to mipimize the Jjppact on existing traffic flows;

6.) Ownes/Operator shal) cooperate with 1llinois Department of Transporiation,
Lake County Depantment of Transponation, and City of Zion 1o design and
inplement an access contingency plan for the current entrance at any ime when
Green Bay Road, between Ninth Avenue and Russell Road. is under

construction.

Criterjon 7. if the facility will be treating, storing or disposipg of
bhazardous waste, 2n emergepcy response plan exists for the
facility which ipcludes potificatbon, containmwent apd
evacpation procedures 10 be vused im case of ap accidental
release;

7.1 Owner/Operator shall not accept any waste which may be characterized as

hazardous waste.
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Criterion 8. 17 the facility is to be Jocated ip a covnty where the covpty
board has adopted a sohid waste mapagement plap consisteot
with the plappipg reguirements of the Local Solid Waste
Disposal Act or the Solid Waste Plappipg and Recycling Act,
the facility must be copsistent with thst plap;

11 was not controvenied that the facility meets this cniterion.

Criterron 9. if the facility will be Jocated withip a reguvlsted recharge
area, apy applicable requirements specified by the Board for
such areas have been 1pet.

1t was not controveried that the facility meeis this criterion.

In conclusion, we reconmnend that the City of Zion take each Criterion in order,
consider and adopt the proposed conditions for each, and then vote as to whether. with
the conditions, ithe Crierion has been satishied.
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CITY OF ZION
LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ON THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF VEOLIA ES ZI0ON LANDF]LL, INC. FOR
LOCAL SITING APPROVAL TO EXPAND THE
CURRENTLY OPERATING VEOLI}A ES ZION
LANDFILL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
39.2 OF THE JLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION ACT AND THE CITY OF ZION
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY SITING
ORDINANCE

FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF THE CITY OF ZION

INTRODUCTION

l. On February 8, 2010, Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. (“Veola™) filed iis
Application for Siting Approval for the Veolra ES Zion Landfill Site 2 East
Expansion (“‘Application™) with the City of Zion, DNinoss (“City™). An onpmal, 2
paper. and 40 electronic copies were filed. The Application consists of seven (7)
volumes, containing the Table of Contents. Executive Summary, Siting Ordinance
Sunwnary Table, Sections 1 through Section 10. reduced Geologic Drawings Nos.
G1 through G28, reduced Design Drawings Nos. D] through D22, and
Appendices A through W. Additionally. full size (30" x 42”) drawings of the
Geologic and Design Drawings were provided as part of the Applicaton. The
electronic copies were not separated by volumes. Ex. |.

2. Veolia seeks 1o expand an existing pollution control facility that is operated as a
sanitary landfill (the “Pollunon Control Facility™) both horizontally. east onto
approximately 26.47 acres adjoining the existing Pollution Contro) Facility. and
vertically, above approxinitely 53.75 acres of the existing Poljution Control
Facility, resulting in a waste footprint of approximately 80.22 acres. Ex. |,

3. The property that constitutes the proposed Polluhion Control Facility contains
317.9 acres, more or Jess. Ex. 1.

4, Veolha is the owner and operatoy of the existing Site 2 Waste Disposal Unnt that i
intends to expand. EX. }.

5 At least 14 days prior 1o filing the Application. Veolia served wyitien notice of its
mtent to file the Application (“Filing Notice") in person andior by registered mai).
retum receipl requested. on the owners of ali property within the subject area nol



solely owned by Veolia and on the owners of al! property within 250 feet in each
drrection of the lot line of the Subject Property. excluding roads, said owners
being such persons or entiies which appear from the authentic tax records of
Lake County. Veolia further served the Filing Notice in person and/or by
registered mail, retumn receipt requested, at least 14 days prior 10 filing the
Applicanon, on the members of the General Assembly from the legislative district
in which the Proposed Facility s located. Veola further caused the Filing Notice
to be published in two newspapers of peneral circulation published in Lake
County News-Sun and Zion-Benton News. Ex. 2-7.

The Filing Notice was served and published within the prescribed time period in
accordance with the requirements of Section 39.2(b) of the Minois Environmeintal
Protection Act (CAct™) and Section 31-2 of City of Zion Ordinance No. 08-0-21.
entitled An Ordinance Establishing Pollution Control Facility Siting Standards
and Procedure (“Ordinance™).

The Application contans all the information required by Section 39.2(c) of the
Act and Section 31-3 of the Ordinance.

Veoha paid the required $250.000 application tee to the City. pursuant to Section
31-3(C)(12) of the Ordinance on May 8. 2010.

Prior to commencement of the public hearing, Veolia caused notice of the public
hearing on its Application (“Public Hearing Notice™) 10 be served by cenified
mail, retumn receipt requested. on the members of the Genera) Assembly tfrom the
legislative district in which the Proposed Facility 1s located. the lllinors
Environmema) Protection Agency (“1EPA™), the City of Zyon City Counsel, the
govemning authority of each municipality contiguous to the Proposed Facility or
contiguous to the City of Zion and the goveming authority of each mumicipahty
and township within 1% miles of the Proposed Facility. Veoha caused the Public
Hearing Notice to be published in two newspapers of general circulation
published in the City of Zion or Lake County on January 12 and January 21].
20]0. Ex. 8-12

The Public Hearing Notice was served and published within the prescribed trme
periods 1 accordance with the requirements of Section 39.2(d) of the Act and
Seclion 31-6 of the Ordinance.

The pubhic hearings on the Applicavon were held on May 12. Mav 13. Mav 17.
and May 25. 2010.

Veoha did not file an amendment to the Application.
No request for local siting approval of the Proposed Facilbity. which s

substantially 1the same as a request that was disapproved under any of the criteria
of Section 39.2(a) of the Act. has heen filed within the preceding two vears,
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13.

Members of the general public were permitted at the public hearings to present
testimony. evidence and witnesses, 10 cross-examine witnesses and 10 make
stalements under oath.

The City retained Ancel, Glink, Diamond. Bush, DiCianni & Krafthefer, P.C.
(" Ancel Glink™} and certain technical consultants 10 perform a technical review of
the Application. Based on their review of the Application. Ancel Glink, on behalf
of nself and the technical consultants. concluded that the Application met the
requiremenls of Section 39.2 of the Act and the Ordinance. subject to conditions
that would be recommended by Ancel Glink. Tr. 552.9-24.

Criterion 1: The facility is necessary to accommodate the waste needs of the area it is
intended to serve.

1,

')

The proposed service area for the Factlity 1s Kenosha County, Lake County. Cook
County, and 10wnships in eastern McHenry County. Ex. ]. Tr. 36.4-8.

The Veoliza ES Zion Landfill has approximaiely four years of remaining capachy.
as of January 1, 2010. Ex. 1.77T. 39.10-12.

The service area landfills have approxmately six vears of remaining capacity, as
of January 1, 2010. Ex. ). Tr. 30.14-17.

There 1s a significant shortfall predicted in the waste disposal capacity within the
service area during the life of the proposed Site 2 East Expansion, of which less
than ten percent will be addressed by the proposed Site 2 East Expansion. Ex. 1.
Tr. 41.10-12, 18-22.

Lake County has no transfer siatrons, making the use of Tandfills outside of Lake
County economically unfeasible. Ex. }. Tr. 55.20: 56.1.

The service area was selected based on the historic wasteshed for the existing
facility. Ex. 1. Tr. 36.9-10.

Landfilling is the pnmary means of managing waste from the service area. Ex. ).
Tr. 38.10-12.

The Lake Counly Solid Waste Plan recommends that the County secure an
addiional disposal capacity 10 meet 20 year disposal needs. Ex. 1. Tr. 39.19-22.

The proposed Site 2 East Expansion will encourage economic growth in the
service area. Ex. 1. Tr. 46.15-17.



Criterion 2:

2

At the hearing on May 12, 2010, Philip Kowalski, of Shaw Environmental, Inc..
testified regarding the Site 2 East Expansion. Mr. Kowalski is an expen in the
analysis of need pertaming to landfills.

In his testimony at the hearmp. Mr. Kowalski rendered an expert opinion that the
proposed Site 2 East Expansion is necessary 10 accomimodate the waste needs of
the area 1t 1s intended to serve. Ex. 1. Tr. 46.2]-2.

The facility is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the
public health, safety and welfare will be protected.

The proposed Vealra ES Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion meets or exceeds 2]
minimum setbacks established in local, state. and federal regulatons. Ex. 1. Tr.
395.21 through 396.16; Ex. 22.8-13.

The nearest airport to the proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 Eas
Expansion site is approximaiely 3.5 miles away, exceeding airport setback
requirements, Ex. 1. Tr. 395.21-22: Ex. 22.8.

The Facilty is not located within the 100-Year floodplain. as defined by 1he
Federal Emergency Manapement Agency (FEMA). Ex. 1. Tr. 395.24 through
396.1; Ex, 22.8.

There are no wetlands under the U S. Army Corps of Engineers” jurisdiction or
Waters of the U.S. located within the Facililv. Ex. . Tr. 396.2-4: Ex. 22.9.

There 15 an solated wetland. classified as an Isolated Waters of Lake County by
the Lake County Watershed Developmem Ordinance, located on the proposed
Veolia E.S. Zion Landfil} Site 2 East Expansion site. The filling of this 1solated

‘Waters of Lake County will be affset through the purchase of wetland miligation

bank credits by Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill. Inc.. as approved by the Lake County
Stormwater Management Commnussion. Ex. 1. Tr. 396.4-6; Ex. 22.9.

No known seismic faults exist within two hundred (200) feet of the proposed
Veoha E.S. Zion Landfil] Site 2 Last Expansion sne. Ex. ). Ex. 22.10.

There are no documented seismically unstable areas located beneath the proposed
Veolia E.S, Zion Landfil) Site 2 East Expansion site. Ex. 1. Ex. 22.10.

The proposed Veoha E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion site is not Jocated
within a seismic ympact zone. IEx. . Ex. 22.10

There are no rivers destgnated for protecnion under the Wild and Scenic Rivers
Act withm the proposed Veoha I1.S. Zion Landfill Sne 2 East Expansion area.
Ex. I.Ex.22.)1
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18.

19.

20.

There are no significant histonical, architectural or archeologcal resources within
the proposed Veola E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion area. Ex. 1. Tr.
396.7-8; Ex. 22.11.

The Hlinois Depariment of Natura) Resources and the 1limois Nalure Preserve
Commission have reviewed the proposed Veolis E.S. Zion Landfi!l Site 2 Easi
Expansion, and determmed that the proposed expansion will not impact any
potentially endangered or threatened species. Ex. 1. Tr. 396.8-9: Ex 22.11].

The development and operation of the proposed Veoha E.S. Zion Landfi]] Site 2
East Expansion will not violate any area-wide or siate-wide water quality
management (“WQM™) plan. Ex. 1. Tr. 396.10-11; Ex. 22.12.

There are no off-site polable water supply wells located within 200 feet of the
proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expanston. Ex. 1. Tr. 396.17-12:
Ex.22.12.

There are no community water supply wells located within 2.500 feet of the
proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion. Ex. 1. Tr. 396.11-12;
Ex.22.12. ’

No sole-source aquifer or regulated recharge area 1s located within the proposed
Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansjon area. Ex, 1. Tr. 396.12: Ex.
22.12.

The proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfil} Site 2 East Expansion will be located
more than five hundred (500) feet from all occupied dwellinps. schools.
retirenment homes, hospitals and similar insntutions. Ex. 1. Tr. 396.14-16: EX.
22.13.

The Veolia ES Zion Landfill has been designed to control. contain. and collect
both leachate and landfill gas, which are potential sources of contanunation from
Jandfills. Ex. 1. Tr. 396.20 through 398.5: Ex. 22.14.

The proposed Veolta ES Zion Landhll Site 2 East Expansion has a composite
liner system designed to exceed the requirements of the llhinois Environmental
Prolection Agency. Ex. 1. Tr. 401.6-8: Tr. 412.20-23.

The design for the proposed Veoha E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion has a
comprehensive leachate management systenm designed 1o exceed the requirements
of the Nllinois Environmental Protection Agency. . Ex. 1, Tr. 401.19 through
402.10: Tr. 403.5 through 405.20: Ex. 22.16-20; Ex. 22.29.

The composite liner system and leachate collection layer designed for the
proposed Veoha E.S. Zion Landf]) Site 2 East Expansion includes a 6 oz./vd.”
non-woven geotextile. a leachate dramage tayer of twelve {12) inches or more (k
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22.

23,

24.

25.

26.

27.

28

20.

30.

> 1 x 10" cnvsec.), a 60-pmul HDPE geomembrane Jiner. and a recompacied low-
permeability (k < 1 x 107 cnvsec.) cohesive soil liner of five {5) feet or more. Ex.
1. Tr. 401.6 through 402-4; Ex. 22.16.

The design of the proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion s
such that Jeachate will collect i sumps to facilitate removal by pumps. Ex. 1. Tr.
402.5-10.

The drainage matenal for the leachate collection layer has been shown 1o perfonm
effectively with a hydraulic conductivity of 1x10™ envsec, Ex. 1. Tr. 476.13-18;
Ex 22.18.

The composite liner system and leachate collection system mstallation will be
overseen and documented by a Professional Engmeer licensed in the State of
IMinois. Ex. 1. Tr. 424.13-19.

The design for the proposed Veoha E.S. Zion Landfil] Sile 2 East Expansion has a
comprehensive final cover system. Ex. 1. Tr. 413,10 through 414.20; Ex. 22.31.

The final cover system for the proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfilt Site 2 Easi
Expansion will include a 1-fool mmermediate cover general soil laver. 2-foot thick
Jow-permeability (k < 1 x 10" cnvsec.)) compacted cohesive soil Jayer, a 40-n!
LLDPE peomembrane, a geocomposite dramage net. a minimuni of three (3) fee
of protective soil, and a layer of vegetation. Ex. I. Tr. 413.10 through 414.20; Ex.
2231,

The design for the proposed Veoha E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion has a
proposed landfill gas collection system. Ex. }. Tr. 416.19 through 419.10: Ex.
22.34-39.

The design for the proposed Veoha E.S. Zion Landfilf Site 2 East Expansion has a
proposed landfill gas monroring system including 34 below-ground gas detection
probes. Ex. 1. Tr, 419.11 through 420.5; Ex. 22.40-41.

Recent upgrades 10 the landfill pas collection and contro) sysiem allow the landfil}
1o destroy vp to 9,000 scfm of landfill gas through flares, which exceeds the peak
Jlandhli gas generation rate anticipated for the proposed Site 2 East Expansion.
including existing landfilled areas. Ex. I. Tr. 417.7-20.

The desig for the proposed Veoha E.S, Zion Landfil) Site 2 Zost Expansion has a
construction phasing plan. Ex. 1. Tr, 420.12 through 422.21: Ex. 22.42.

Sereening berm and landscaping features will be nstalled along Kenosha Road

prior to constructing cells to the east of the existing pennilted waste footprmt Ex
1. Tr. 421.22 through 422.2: Ex. 22.67.

§!
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33.

34.

35.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Cells and ponions of cells of the proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landiill Site 2 East
Expansion will be closed as each cell or portion thereof reaches capacity. Ex. 1.
Tr.420.12-21; Ex. 22.4248.

The design for the proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion has a
comprehensive Construction Quahity Assurance (CQA) Plan. £x. 1. Tr. 424.9-19:
Ex. 22.51.

100% of the welds of the 60-mil HDPE peomembrane liner m the proposed
Veolia E.S. Zion Landfil] Site 2 East Expansion will be tested. Ex. 1. Tr. 4249
through 425.4: Ex. 22.51.

The CQA Plan calls for certificauon of the construction of the proposed Veolia
E.S. Zion Landfill Siie 2 Easl Expansion by a third-pany professional engineer.
licensed in [1hnois. Ex. 1. Tr. 424.9-19: Ex, 22.51.

The CNOA Plan ensures that the geological conditions at the proposed Veolia E.S.
Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion site are as anticipated, that the proposed
Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion is constructed per the design, and
that the matenals used in the construction meet design specifications. Ex. J. Tr.
424.9-19; Tr. 406.5 through 407.12: Ex. 22.51.

The design for the proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfil} Site 2 East Expansion has 3
comprehensive stormwater manogement program designed 10 exceed state
requirements  and requirements specified in the Lake County Watershed
Developmenl Ordinance. Ex. 1. 1. 426.14 through 427.12; Ex. 22.54.

Veolia E.S. Zion Landfll. Inc. hos been designed to meer all technical
requirements of the Lake County Walershed Development Ordinance. Ex. |. Tr.
427.10-22: Ex. 22.54.

Veoha will secure a2 wniten statement from the Lake County Stonmwater
Management Conymission’ that all technical requirements of the Lake County
Watershed Development Ordinance have, been met prior 1o commencement of
construction of the proposed Veolia ES Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion. Ex.
1. Tr. 427.13-22.

The Site 2 East Expansion will recirculate leachate in a manner consistent with
the leachale recirculaton program that has been reviewed and approved by the
JEPA for the existing facility. Ex. 1. Tr. 450.9-16.

The design for the proposed Veolin 2.8, Zion Landfil] Site 2 East Expansion has 2
comprehensive closure program. Ex. 1. Ex. 22.70.
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The design for the proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion bas a
comprehensive post-closure care program. Ex. 1. Tr. 436.17 through 437.16; Ex.
22.70

The Jhinois State Geological Survey classifies the proposed Veolia E.S. Zjon
Landfil] Site 2 East Expansion site as exhibiting a Jow potentiai for contamination
of shallow aquifers from land burial of municipal wastes due to the thickness of
clay-nich soils above the uppermost aquifer and the primary regional drinking
water sources. Ex. I. Tr. 366.17-23; Ex. 21.9.

There will be an average of 32 feet of non-water bearing clay rich glacial til) of
the Wadsworth Formation present across the proposed site winch will separate the
footprint of the proposed Veolia E.S. Zjon Landfill Site 2 East Expansion site
from the uppermost aquifer. Ex. 1. Tr. 372.18-22: Ex.21.20.

The hydraulic conductivity of the cohesive soil beneath the proposed Veolia E.S.
Zion Landfll Site 2 East Expansion area is Jower than the hydraulic conductivity
required by the lilinois Environmental Protection Agency for 2 compacted clay
Jandfill liner. Ex. 1. Tr. 372.10-22; Ex. 21.20.

The geologic and hydrogeologic conditions of the proposed Veolia E.S. Zion

Landfiil Site 2 East Expansion site have been studied extensively and are wel

understood. Ex. 1. Tr. 367.2-12; Tr. 373.18-23; Ex. 21.23.

A groundwater model for the proposed expansion exceeded the compliance
standards set by the Jinois Environmental Protection Agency indicating that the
proposed expansion area is a good site for a Jandfill. Ex. 1. Tr. 375.5-10; Ex.
21.26.

The hydrogeologic conditions at the proposed Veoliz E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2
East Expansion site are such that a comprehensive groundwater monitoring
system can be developed and implemented, as is proposed in the application. Ex.
i.Tr.374.3-9; Ex. 21.27.

At the hearing on May 17, 2010, Devin A. Moose, PE. DEE. of Shaw
Environmental, Inc., testified regarding the Veolia E.S. Zion Landfill Site 2 East
Expansion. Mr. Moose is an expert in the {ield of environmenial engineering and
design penaimmng to landflis.

In his tesimony at the hearing, Mr. Moose rendered an expent opimon that the
proposed Veoha E.S. Zion Landfil} Site 2 East Expansion 1s so designed, located
and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety and welfare wil] be
protecled from an engineering and operating standpoint. Ex. 1. Tr. 437.17-23: Ex.
22.71.
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Criterion 3:

At the hearing on May 17, 2010. Daniel J. Drommerhausen, P.G., of Shaw
Environmental, Inc., testified regarding the Veoba E.S. Zion Landfll She 2 Eas
Expansion. Mr. Drommerhausen is an expert peologist and hydrogeologist. In
his testimony at the hearing, Mr. Dronumerhausen rendered an expert opinion that
the proposed Veolia E.S. Zion Landfil] Site 2 East Expansion 1s so designed,
Jocated and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety and welfare wil)
be protected from a geologic and hydrogeologic standpoint. Tr. 376.17-24.

The facility is so located 3s to minimize incompatibility with the character of
the surrounding area and to minimize the effect on the value of the
surrounding property.

The character of the area surrounding the proposed Site 2 East Expansion 1s
largely agricultural, mdustrial. and residential. Ex. 1. Ex. 15.18.

59% of the Jand within one (1) mile of the proposed Site 2 East Expansion 1s used
for agnculture or open space. Ex. 1. Tr. 142.11-2

24% of the Jand within one (1) nule of the proposed Site 2 East Expansion is
residential. Ex. 1. Tr. 142.17-18§

14% of the Jand within one (1) nule of the proposed Site 2 East Expansion is used
for industrial use and utilities. Ex. 1. Tr. 142.13-]5

2% of the land within one (1) mile of the proposed Site 2 East Expansion i1s used
for comumercial use. Ex. 1. Ex. 15.18.

1% of the land within one (1) mile of the proposed Site 2 East Expansion is used
for industrial nse. Ex. 1. Ex. 15.18.

The proposed Landscape Plan for the Site 2 East Expansion provides mcreased
setbacks, buffers. bemung and landscaping improvements adjacent to Kenosha
Road in areas where vegetation will be removed. Ex. 1. Ex. 15.20.

Estimated 2008 average income. estimated median income, and per capita income
were greater within the one mile area surroundmng the landfill than within the
three and five nule study areas swrounding the landfill. Ex. 1. Tr. 200.9-12:
2002.5-9.

Population growthy during the vears the existmg landfi)] has been in operation
within one mile of the facility is greater than growth within the three and five nile
study areas, mdicating a willinzness to live proximate 10 the existing landfill. Ex.
). Tr. 200.17-23.
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Recent nearby retail developments along Route 173 indicate retail development
has not been negatively impacted by the existing Facility. Ex. 1. Tr. 202,16-19.

The municipal and county land use plans and zoning areas denote this area for
future industrial growth, indicating a desire for compatible industrial properties
near the landfill. Ex. 1, Tr. 203.11-16.

The majonty of residenual properties i the surrounding subdivisions were
developed after the landfil} began operations in 1976. Ex. 1. Tr, 203.18-21,

Occupancy and sales patterns in the area have steadily increased since the landfil)
began operations. Ex. 1. Tr, 203.21-24,

New construction has occurred since 2000 in two subdivisions to the south of the
landfi}), Country Wood Hills and Bright Ponds. Ex. I. Tr. 204.1-4.

The annua) apprecration rate of residential properties near the Veolia ES Zion
Landfill is approximately 4.21%. Ex. 1. Tr. 204.5-9.

The annual appreciation rate of residential properties in the City of Zion is
approximately 3.97%. Ex. 1. Tr. 205.23.

The annual appreciation rate of residentia] properties in the Village of Winthrop
Harbor 15 4.26%. Ex.1.7Tr. 205.24.

Proximity of the Jandfil! does not negatively impact the annual appreciation rate
of the sale prices of homes when compared to the City of Zion or the Village of
Winthrop Harbor. Ex. 1. Tr. 204.16-21.

The landfill operations have not had a measurable negative impact on nearby
residentia) properties. Ex. 1. Tr. 207.9-12.

At the heaning on May 12, 2010, }. Chnstopher Lannert, R.L.A.. of the Lannen
Group, testified regarding the Site 2 East Expansion. Mr. Lannert 1s an expert in
the field of Jand planning and landscape architecture.

In his testimony at the hearmmg. Mr, Lannen rendered an expert opinion that the
proposed Site 2 East Expansion is so located as to minimize incompatibjlity with
the character of the surrounding area. Ex. 1. Tr.18-2].

At the hearing on May 13. Gary DeClark of Integra Realty Resources. Inc..
testified regarding the Veolia ES Zion Site 2 East Expansion. Mr. DeClark is an
expert in the field of real estale appraisal.

In his testimony at the hearing. Mr. DeClark rendered an expert opimion that a
target study companison was not completed because adjacent subdivisions were
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Criterion 4:

Criterion 5:

Ld

construcied too recently and due 10 a Jack of sales in the area. Ex. 1. Tr. 247.14-
205.10.

In his testimony at the heaning, Mr. DeClark rendered an expert opinion that
appreciation of residential home sale prices is the appropriate indicator to use 10
determine the inipact on real estale values because it accounts for all other
influences on resale prices. Ex. 1, Tr.252.2)-253.5.

In his report submitted with the application, Mr. DeClark rendered an expen
opinion that the proposed Site 2 East Expansion is so Jocated as to minimize the
effect on the value of the surrounding area. Ex. 1. Tr. 207.17-19.

The facility is located outside the boundary of the 100-vear {loadplain,

No portion of the proposed Site 2 East Expansion Facility 1s located within the
three-dimensional boundary of the 100-year floodplain established by FEMA's
Flood Insurance Rate Maps. Ex. }. Tr. 395.24-396.1.

At 1he hearing on May 17. 2010 Devin A. Moose, PE. DEE. of Shaw
Environmental, Inc., testified regarding the Site 2 East Expansion. Mr. Moose 1s
an expent in the field of environmental engmeering pertaining to landfills.

In his testimony at the hearing, Mr. Moose rendered an expert opinion that the
proposed Sie 2 East Expansion Facility 1s located outside the 100-year FEMA
floodplain.

The plan of operations for the facility is designed to minimize the danger to
the surrounding area from fire, spills or other operational accidents.

Veoha ES Zion Landfill, Inc. has multiple health and safety plans implemented at
the current facility that will continue for the proposed Site 2 East Expansion. Ex.
1. Tr. 435.21 through 436.16 Ex. 22,68-69.

Veolia ES Zion Landll, Inc. has monitored and will continue to monitor landfill
gas at Site 2 and the proposed Site 2 East Expansion, Ex. J. Tr. Ex. 22.40-41.

Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. has implemented and will continue to implement a
Joad checking program at Site 2 and the proposed Site 2 East Expansion. Ex. 1.
Tr. 430.2 through 432.9; Tr. 436.7-8: Ex. 22.62.

Veoha ES Zion Landfill, Inc. has employed and will continue 1o employ
secondary contamment of leachate and routine inspections of leachate
containment and removal systems at Site 2 and the proposed Site 2 Last
Expansion, in order 10 miminnze the danger of spills at the faciltv. Ex. 1. Tr.
436.1-16: Ex. 22.17-20.



10.

Criterion 6:

Veolia ES Zion Landfi}l, Inc. has implemented and wil} continue 1o implement a
comprehensive operating plan at Site 2 and the proposed Site 2 East Expansion. in
order 1o minimize the danger of fire, spills and other operationa) accidents at the
facility. Ex. 1. Tr. 436.1-16: Ex. 22.68-69.

Veolhia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. has implemented and will continue 10 implement a
comprehensive Emergency Preparedness Plan at Site 2 and the proposed Site 2
East Expansion, m order 1o mimmize the danger of fire, sprlls and other
operational accidents at the facility. Ex. 1, Tr, 436.1-16; Ex. 22.68-69.

Veola ES Zion Landfill. Inc. has trained and will contimue 10 train all employees
at Site 2 and the proposed Site 2 East Expansion whose responsibilities include
active involvement in load checking or wasle disposal activities 1o recognize and
mitigate hazardous conditions in accordance with Veolia ES Zion Landhl), Inc.’s
operational plans, and in order 10 mimmize the danger of fire, spills and other
operational accidents at the facility. Ex. ). Tr. 436.1-16; Ex. 22.68.

Veolia ES Zion Landhill, Inc. has coordmated and will continue 10 coordinate with
local govermmental units. including the City of Zion Fire Protection District, in
order to minimize the danger of fire, spills and other operational accrdents at Sire
2 and the proposed Site 2 East Expansion. Ex. 1. Tr, 436.1-16; Ex. 22.69.

At the hearing on May 17. 2010. Devin Moose, of Shaw Environmemal, Inc..
1estified regarding 1he Site 2 Eosi Expansion. Mr. Moose 1s an expert in the field
of landfill operations.

In his testhmony al the hearmg, Mr. Moose rendered an expernt opmion that the
proposed plan of operations for the Site 2 East Expansion is designed to minimize
the danger 10 the surrounding area from fire, spills or other operational accidents.
Ex. 1. Tr. 438.2-5.

The traffic patterns to ovr from the facility are so designed as to minimize the
impact on existing traffic flow,

The existing landf1l] entrance on Green Bay Road will continue 10 be used as the
main entrance 10 the Veolia ES Zron Landfill. Ex. ). Tr. 82.2-5: 73.13-15

The existing secondary landiill entrance on Ninth Street will continue to be used
as a secondary landhill entrance for emplovee use only. Ex. 1. Tr. 83.24: 84.1-2

The proposed routes 10 and from the facility are the same as the existing routes.
Ex. 1. Tr. 76.6-10
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Primary access to the Facility will be provided by 1wo anierial roadways. Green
Bay Road and Hlinois State Route 173. Both roads are classified as (ruck routes.
Ex.1.Tr.72.21-24,73.1-5: 76.6-10,13-13

The expansion will serve as an extension of current operating conditions. The
expanded facility wil) continue with a similar volume of traffic and vehicle types
as the existing faciiny. Ex. ). 77.20-24: 78.1-2; 79.15-20

The volume of traffic generated by the existing landfill and proposed expansion
represents a smal! portion of the existing traffic on the roadway system. Ex. I.
Tr. 82.22-24; 83.1: 84.22-24, 85.1-3

Sufficient traffic gaps are avanlable a1 the main entrance 10 the facilny for the
proposed expansion. Ex. 1. Tr. 90.24; 91.1-2: 97.18-2]

The roadway network that will serve the proposed expansion has amiple capacity
1o safely and efficiently accommodate traffic to and from the proposed
expansion. Ex. 1. Tr. 84.4-6.

The proposed expansion will have minimal impact 10 the roadway system. Ex. I.
Tr. 80.1-4; 82.9-13. 16-22.

At the hearing on May 12, 2010, Michael] Wenhmann, P.E.. PTOE. of Kenig.
Lindgren, O'Hara. Aboona, Inc (KLOA), testified regardmyg the Veolia ES Zton

Landfill Site 2 East Expansion. Ex. 1. Tr. 69.16-19. Mr. Werthmann is an
expent in the field of traffic engineering. Ex. 1. Tr. 70.6-20.

Mr. Werthmann's testimony at the hearing was credible.

Other than Mr. Wenhmann, no other expert witness provided testimony as 10
whether the traffic patterns to and from the Site 2 East Expansion are so designed
as to muninze the ympact on existing traffic flow.

Mr. Werthmann submitted a report with the application for the proposed Sjte 2
East Expansion.

In his report submitted with the application. Mr. Werthmann rendered an expert
optnion that, the traffic partems 10 and from the proposed Site 2 Easi Expansion
are so designed as to minimize the impact on existing traffic flow. Ex. 1. fr.
84.22-24: 85.1-12

Mr. Werthmann's expert opimion, rendered at the hearing. 1s that there are
sufficient paps for vehicles to safely exit the facihity n both north and south
directions. Ex. 1. Tr. 97.18-2]
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Criterion 7:

Criterion 8:

Mr. Werthmann’s expent opmion, rendered at the hearing, is that the traffic
patterns lo or from the facility are so desimed as 10 minimize the impact on
existing traffic flow. Ex, J. Tr.85.7-12.

If the facility will be treating, storing or disposing of hazardous waste, an
emergency response plan for the facility will be developed to include
notification, containment and cvacnation procedures to be used in case of an
accidental release.

Veolia ES Zion Landf)), Inc. and the proposed Site 2 East Expansion are not and
wil] not be permitied to accept hazardous waste. Ex. }. Tr. 438.5-7: Ex. 22.60.

Veoha ES Zion Landfill, Inc. has implemented and will coniinue to implement o

waste acceptance program at Site 2 and the proposed Site 2 East Expansion
reasonably calcuiated to linut the opportunity for customers 1o dispose of
unauthorized wastes at the facility. Ex. 1. Tr. 430.2 through 432.9; Ex. 22.62.

Veolia ES Zion Landfill, Inc. has implemented and will continue 1o miplenieni
site access contro)s at the facility. reasonably calculated 10 hmit the opportunty
for unavthorized dumping at the facility. Ex. }. Ex. 22.58.

At the hearing on May 17. 2010. Mr. Moose, of Shaw Environmental, Inc.
testified regarding the Veola ES Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion. Mr.
Mooze 15 an expert in the field of landfi!l operations.

In his testrmony at the hearmg, Mr. Moose rendered an expent opinion that the
proposed operations, as expanded, would reasonably prevent hazardous waste
from bemg disposed of at the faci)ity. Ex. 1. Tr. 429.13-20: Tr. 430.2 through
432.9: Tr. 438.5-7: Ex. 22.6.

Because the Site 2 East Expansion will not be treating. sioring or disposing of
hazardous waste, siting cniterion 7 does not apply.

If the facility is to be located in a county where the county has adopted a solid
waste management plan, the facility is consistent with the plan.

All counties in Hlinors are required 1o develop 20-year sohd waste management
plans. Ex. 1. Tr. 47.12-13

The original plan for Lake County was adopted in April. 1989 and has updated n
every five years since: 1994, 1999. 2004. and 2009. Ex. 1. Tr. 47.13: 48.7

The 2004 update was in effect when Veolia filed the Site 2 East Expansion siting
application. Therefore. the 2004 updale is applicable 10 the siing application.
Ex. 1. Tr. 48.6-7



14,

Criterion 9:

The 2004 plan update calls for all waste which is not diverted through recychng
or landscape waste composting to be landfilled. Ex. 1. Tr. 48.12-13.

Landfilling is the preferred disposal altemanive identified in the County’s 2004
plan. Ex. |.Tr. 48.15-18

The 2004 plan update also recommends that existing disposal agreements with
privately-owned landfills. including the Veolia ES Zion Landfill, be maintained.
Ex.1.Tr. 48.19-23

Veoha ES Zion Landfill entered into a new host agreement with Lake County and
the Solid Waste Agency of Lake County, winch provides additional guaranieed
disposal capacity to this county if the Site 2 East Expansion is approved. Ex. 1.
Tr. 40.7-12

The 2004 plan update recommended that the County secure additional landfill
capacity to meet its needs for the 20-years. Ex. 1. Tr. 49.17-20

The proposed expansion will provide additional capacity located in Lake County
to help the county fulfill a portion of 1ts needs for the 20-year penod. Ex. 1.
49.20; 50.1

The 2009 amendment to the 2004 plan update specified that host agreements must
be signed between Lake County. SWALCO. and the applicant. Ex. 1. Tr. 50.2-6

Veolia ES Zion Landfill has entered into host agreements with Lake County
SWALCO. the City of Zion. the Village of Winthrop Harbor, and the Zion Park
Disinet. Ex. 1. Tr. 50.6-10

The 2010 host agreement between Loke County, SWALCUQ, and Veolia ES Zion
tandfi)], Inc. indicates that bolh Lake County and SWALCO find the proposed
expansion 1o be currently consistent with the County’s plan. Ex. 1. Tr. 50.13-20

At the hearing on May 12, 2010 Philip Kowalski, of Shaw Environmental, Inc..
testified regarding the Veolia ES Zion Landfill Site 2 East Expansion. Mr.
Kowzlsk: is an expert in the analysis of sohid waste management plans.

In his testimony at the hearing. Mr. Kowalski rendered an expert opimon that the
proposed Site 2 East Expansion s consisten! with the Lake County Sohd Waste
Management Plan. Ex. 1. Tr. 51.0-9.

1f the facility will be located within a regulated recharge area, any applicable
requirements specified by the Pollution Control Board for such areas have
been met.



1. There is only one regulaied recharge area estab)ished by state rulemaking in the
State of Nlinois, which regulated recharge area is located in Peorta County.
Thus, the facility is not Jocated within 2 regulatory recharge area.

2. At the hearing on May 17. 2010, Devin A. Moose, PE. DEE, of Shaw
Environmental, Inc., testified regarding the Site 2 East Expansion. Mr. Moose 1s
an expert in the field of environmental engineering penaining to landfills.

3. In his testimony at the hearmyg, Mr. Moose rendered an expen opinion that the

propased Veolia ES Zion Landfil} Site 2 East Expansion is not located within a
regulated recharge area. Ex. 1. Tr. 438.7-9; Ex. 22.12.

Operating History (Unnumbered Criterion)

J. Veolia picks up blowing litter from withm the landfi)l and on nerghboring streers
and properties. Ex. J. Tr. 269.21 through 270.10.

2. Veolia completes random wasie load inspeciions to mininmze the potential for
unauthorized waste being deposited ai the facility. Ex. 1. Tr. 272,11 through
272.22.

3 Veolia performs daily cover inspechons 10 ensure that cover has been placed. Ex.

1. Tr, 272.23 through 273.3.

4. Veolia performs safety inspections to deter unsafe acts at the landfill. Ex. }. Tr.
273.4-10.
5. Veolia performs routine integrity inspections on liquid tanks. including. but not

limited to, gas and leachate tanks. Ex. 1. Tr. 273.1}-17.

6. Veolia performs dust inspections 10 mmimize fugityve dust emisstons. Ex. 1. Tr.
273.18 through 274.1.

7. A)} construction is centifred by a third party professional engineer. Ex. 1. Tr.
274.17 through 275.1.

8.  The Veola ES Zion Landfili 1s audited by the Solid Waste Agency of Lake
County. Ex. 1. Tr. 275.10-17.

0. The Lake County Health Depurtment has been delegated the authorny by the
Iliinots Environmental Protection Agency to mmspect the facility. In a typical
month, two or tiree unannounced spections wilj be completed to verify that the
Facility is operating in accordance with its permit. Ex. 1. Tr. 275,18 through
276.2.

\h
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The Nlinois Environmental Proiection Agency Bureaus of Air, Land, and Water
also send inspectors to the landfill to confirm that the facilily is operating
according to 1ts permits. Ex. 1. Tr. 276.3-7.

Regulatory inspectors may issue noncompliance advisory letlers or a notice of
violauon in the event that Veolia is not operating in compliance with is permits.
Ex. 1. Tr. 276.8-14.

Veolia received a nofice of violation 1 2006 regarding landfil) odors emanating
from the facibty. Ex. ). Tr. 276.14-20

Veoha had been investigating odor concerns prior to receipt of the 2006 notice of
violation associaled with odor. Ex. 1. Tr. 276.2] through 277.3.

Veolia completed multiple landfill gas collection system upgrades in 2007,
inch:ding nstalling 31 addstional gas exiraction wells, three new blowers, a new
candlestick flare, and several miles of Jandfil] gas collection and header pipeline.
as well as replacing the enclosed flare with another that provides twice the
destructive capacity. Ex. 1. Tr. 277.4 through 278.6.

Veolia has budgeted an addisonal one million dollars to continue 10 upgrade the
landfil) gas collection system in 2010. Ex. I. Tr. 278.21 through 279.4.

The groundwater is monitored at multiple wells either quaner)y. seimiannually. or
annually. Ex. 1. Tr. 279.7-16.

Landfil! gas detection probes around the landfil! are used to detect the presence ol
landfill gas. Ex. 1. Tr. 279.17 through 280.11.

Surface water is monitored on a monthly and quarterly basis. Ex. 1. Tr. 280.12-
14,

Air montoring is completed at the facilny 1o detect fugitive gas emissions. Ex. I.
Tr. 280.15 through 28].1.

Veolia mamntams records of disposal tickets that state the customer name, date.
and time of amval of each waste load. Ex. 1. Tr. 281.2 through 284.14,

At the hearing on May 13. 2010. Jim Lewis, Site Manager for Veolia ES Zion
Landfill, Inc., testified regarding the operating history of Veolia ES Zion
Landfill. Mr. Lewis js an expert in the field of landfil} operations. Mr. Lewis is
a Cenified Landfill Operator i the State of llhnois.

Conclusions of Law



The Application was complete as filed and contained al) the information required
by Section 39.2 of the Act and the Ordmance.

The public notices were served and published by Veolia within the preseribed
time periods and m accordance with the requirements of Section 39.2 of the Act
and the Ordinance.

The pubhic hearings on the Application were held by the City of Zion City
Council within the prescribed thne period and in accordance with the
requirements of Section 39.2 of the Act and the Ordinance.

The City of Zion City Council has junsdiction to approve or disapprove the
Application pursuan 1o Section 39.2(a) ot the Act and the Osdinance.

Veolia met 11s burden of proving that the nine criteria of Section 39.2(a) of the
Act have been satisfied. Specifically, the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion meets
each of the criteria of Section 39.2(a) of the Act in that:

a.  the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion 1s necessary to accommodate the waste
needs of the arca it 1s intended 1o serve:

b.  the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion 1s so designed, located and proposed to
be operated that the public health. safety and welfare will be protected:

'

c. the Site 2 East Landfifl Expansion 1s Jocated so as to minimize
mcompatibilny with the character of the surrounding area and 1o minimize
the effect on the valie of the surrounding propeny;

d.  the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion is locared outside the boundary of the
100-year flood plain:

e.  the plan of operations for the Site 2 East Expansion Landfill Expansion is
designed to minirmze the danger to the surrounding area from fire, spills, or
other operational accidents:

f.  the traffic pattems to or {rom the Site 2 East Expansion Landfill Expansion
are so designed as to mininmze the umpact on existing traffic flows;

Veola will not be treating. storing or disposing of hazardous waste at the
Site 2 East Expansion Landfill Expansion;,

r=

h.  1he Site 2 East Landfill Expansion is consistent with the Lake County Plan:
and

1. the Site 2 East Landiill Expansion meets Criterion 9 because it is not
located within a regulated recharpe area.



NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Zion, having heard and considered
the testimony of witnesses, evidence submitted at the public heanings, the Application and other
documents in the record, exhibiis admitted into evidence and public commenmt, does hereby gram
loca) siting approval for the Site 2 East Landfill Expansion, subject 1o the Condiions of Siting
attached hereto.

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ZION, ILLINOIS
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on September 2, 2010, I have served the attached Notice of Filing,
Petition For Hearing To Contest Siting Condition and Appearance on the following persons at
the following addresses by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid.

Honorable Lane Harrison Judy Mackey

Mayor, City of Zion City Clerk, City of Zion
2828 Sheridan Road 2828 Sheridan Road
Zion, Illinois 60099 Zion, Illinois 60099
Paula Randall

Ancel, Glink, Diamond, Bush, DiCianni & Krafthefer
175 E. Hawthomn Parkway, Suite 145
Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061
Y. % ‘
& [/
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME
this 2nd day of September, 2010.

/
JWQ }(ﬁm—m\,{ 2
s

Notary Public

2133020v1

OFFICIAL B2AL

DA MERNANDER
Notary Pubiic - Siate of iiinols
My Commission Expires Aug 4, 2011




